

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION |) | |
| VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and |) | |
| DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS |) | |
| CORPORATION, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | Case No. 1:21-cv-00445-CJN |
| v. |) | Judge Carl J. Nichols |
| |) | |
| MY PILLOW, INC. and |) | |
| MICHAEL J. LINDELL, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**DOMINION’S OMNIBUS OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Complaint states a claim for defamation against MyPillow and its CEO.3

A. Dominion can bring a defamation claim.4

B. The Complaint alleges actual malice.....5

1. Defendants’ accusations are so inherently improbable that only a reckless person would have published them.9

2. Defendants intentionally disregarded evidence and relied on unreliable sources even though Defendants had obvious reasons to doubt their sources’ veracity..... 12

3. Defendants peddled a false preconceived narrative that the election had been stolen from Trump because Lindell believed it would sell MyPillows to Trump supporters..... 16

C. Defendants’ assertions of good faith must be pressure tested by a jury..... 21

D. Lindell was acting as MyPillow’s agent.....23

II. The Complaint states a claim for deceptive trade practices.....25

III. Defendants are subject to personal jurisdiction in the District of Columbia..... 26

A. D.C.’s long-arm statute confers personal jurisdiction over Defendants..... 27

1. This Court has jurisdiction under D.C.’s long-arm statute because Defendants transacted business in Washington, D.C. 27

2. This Court has jurisdiction under D.C.’s long-arm statute because Defendants caused tortious injury in Washington, D.C. by acts within the District. ...31

3. This Court has jurisdiction under D.C.’s long-arm statute because Defendants caused tortious injury in Washington, D.C. by acts outside the District, while engaging in a persistent course of conduct in D.C. 33

B. Jurisdiction is proper under the Due Process Clause..... 35

IV. Venue is proper and the case should not be transferred..... 36

V. Defendants are not entitled to attorneys’ fees..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp.</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 2, 40, 41 |
| <i>Am. Assoc. of Cruise Passengers v. Cunard Line, Ltd.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 379 (D.D.C. 1987)..... | 34 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Burman v. Phoenix Worldwide Indus., Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 30 |
| <i>Catalyst & Chem. Servs., Inc. v. Global Ground Support</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 25 |
| <i>Celle v. Filipino Rep. Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>Cohane v. Arpeja-California, Inc.</i> , 385 A.2d 153 (D.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 980 (1978) | 35 |
| <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 13, 2018)..... | 21, 40, 41 |
| <i>Connelly v. Nw. Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 901 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989) | 22 |
| <i>Corsi v. Caputo</i> , No. 19-cv-1573, 2020 WL 1703934 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2020) | 31 |
| <i>Crane v. N.Y. Zoological Soc’y</i> , 894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 33 |
| <i>Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> , 26 A.3d 723 (D.C. 2011) | 35 |
| <i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Va. 2016)..... | 6, 22 |

Exelon Generation Co. v. Grumbles,
380 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....37

Fisher v. Bander,
519 A.2d 162 (D.C. 1986).....26

Flowers v. Carville,
310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002).....16

Ford Motor Co.v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)30

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982).....7, 17

Gilmore v. Jones,
370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019).....17

Goldwater v. Ginzburg,
414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969).....17

Gottwald v. Sebert,
No. 2020-01908, 2021 WL 1567070 (N.Y. App. Div. Apr. 22, 2021)5

Greenberg v. CBS Inc.,
69 A.D.2d 693 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....5

GTE New Media v. BellSouth Corp.,
199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....36

GTSI Corp. v. Wildflower Int’l, Inc.,
Case No. 1:09-cv-123, 2009 WL 10687969 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2009)4

Harris v. City of Seattle,
152 F. App’x 565 (9th Cir. 2005).....7, 17, 20

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989)6, 7

Herbert v. Lando,
441 U.S. 153 (1979)6

Holland v. ACL Transp. Servs., LLC,
815 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2011).....39

Hourani v. Psybersolutions, LLC,
164 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016).....31

Howser v. Pearson,
95 F. Supp. 936 (D.D.C. 1951).....32

Hutchinson v. Proxmire,
443 U.S. 111 (1979)22

IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.,
334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018).....28, 29

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.,
221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016).....10

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)36

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21, 22, 25

Johns v. Newsmax Media, Inc.,
887 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....37

Kaelin v. Global Commc’ns Corp.,
162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998)7, 22

Keeton v. Hustler,
465 U.S. 770 (1984)32

Lapointe v. Van Note,
No. 03-cv-2128, 2004 WL 3609346 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2004).....32

Lawrence v. Bauer Publ’g & Printing Ltd.,
459 U.S. 999 (1982)22

Lewy v. S. Poverty L. Ctr., Inc.,
723 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010).....29, 33, 34

Mangan v. Corp. Synergies Grp., Inc.,
834 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D.N.J. 2011).....23

Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....31

McKee v. Cosby,
586 U.S. ____ (2019)4

Menoken v. Dhillon,
975 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....10

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)5

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)3, 4, 5, 6, 21

Nader v. Toledano,
408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979).....21

Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors,
650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....31

Oetiker v. Jurid Werke, G.m.b.H.,
556 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....35

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)6, 7, 8, 17, 23

Phillips v. Mabus,
894 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2012).....4

Poling v. Farrah,
131 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2001).....35

Project Veritas v. N.Y. Times Co.,
No. 63921/2020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 18, 2021).....17

Quality Air Servs., L.L.C. v. Milwaukee Valve Co.,
567 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008).....28

Reuber v. United States,
750 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....32

Schiavone Constr. Co v. Time, Inc.,
847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988)6

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)40

Sharon v. Time, Inc.,
599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)7, 16

Sheraton Operating Corp. v. Just Corp. Travel,
984 F. Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1997).....39

Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno,
746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000)28, 35, 36

Solano v. Playgirl, Inc.,
292 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2002).....6, 7, 20

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968)7, 9, 12, 21, 22

Steinberg v. Int’l Crim. Police Org.,
672 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....34, 35

Stewart v. Azar,
308 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C. 2018).....38

StopLoss Specialists, LLC v. VeriClaim, Inc.,
340 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....23

Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003).....7, 16

Tah v. Global Witness,
991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....13, 17, 40

Thayer/Patricof Educ. Funding v. Pryor Res.,
196 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002).....39

The Urban Inst. v. FINCON Servs.,
681 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2010).....29

Unker v. Joseph Markovits, Inc.,
643 F. Supp. 1043 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....24

Vasquez v. Whole Foods Market,
302 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2018).....34

VECC, Inc. v. Bank of Nova Scotia,
296 F. Supp. 2d 617 (D.V.I. 2003).....24

Von Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc.,
934 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2013).....7, 23

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)36

Wash. Gas-Light Co. v. Lansden,
172 U.S. 534 (1889)23, 25

Wash. Post v. Keogh,
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....6

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 25 |
| <i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000)..... | 37 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) | 36 |
| <i>Wormley v. United States.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1987) | 7, 22 |
| <i>Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera Am., LLC</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 7, 10, 16, 22, 23 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391 | 37 |
| D.C. Code § 13-423 | 27, 30, 31, 33, 35 |
| Minn. Stat. § 325D.45 | 25 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... | 3, 26, 36, 41 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 1 Rodney Smolla, Law of Defamation § 3:71 (2d ed.)..... | 7 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580A | 7, 16 |
